In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

KIM RHODE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of California Case No. 3:18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS FOUNDATION, MADISON SOCIETY FOUNDATION, AND SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

> JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE FIREARMS POLICY COALITION 1215 K Street, 17th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 378-5785 jgr@fpchq.org Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
CONSENT TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Ammunition is protected by the Second Amendment	5
II. Ammunition background checks are not "presumptively lawful."	6
III. California's ammunition scheme cannot survive intermediate scrutiny	
A. The State must provide substantial evidence and cannot rely on shoddy reasoning or data.	13
B. The State must prove that the objective is achieved more effectively through the regulation	16
C. The State must overcome the plaintiffs' rebuttal evidence	17
D. The State may not suppress the secondary effects of ammunition ownership by suppressing ammunition ownership itself	19
E. The State must consider substantially less burdensome alternatives.	22
IV. California's ammunition scheme cannot survive the "simple <i>Heller</i> test."	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996)
Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey, 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)
Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989)
Billups v. City of Charleston, S.C., 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)24
Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv., 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)
Caetano v. Massachusetts, 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)
City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc., 535 U.S. 425 (2002)
City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986)
DISH Network Corp. v. F.C.C., 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011)
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)
Duncan v. Becerra, 742 F. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018)
Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) ("Ezell I")	23
Ezell v. City of Chicago, 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) ("Ezell II")	16
Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill., 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	26
Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	22
Fyock v. Sunnyvale, 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ("Heller II")	15
Heller v. District of Columbia, 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ("Heller III")	20, 23
Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 6, 7, 12
Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	20
McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	23, 24
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7, 26
Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	23
Peek-A-Boo Lounge of Bradenton, Inc. v. Manatee Cty., Fla., 630 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
Reynolds v. Middleton, 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)	24

Rhode v. Becerra, No. 18-CV-802-BEN, 2020 WL 2392655 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020)		
Silvester v. Harris, 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)		
Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int'l, Inc., 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982)		
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)		
Thalheimer v. City of San Diego, 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)		
Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ("Turner I")		
Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C., 520 U.S. 180 (1997) ("Turner II")		
United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)		
United States v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)		
United States v. Flores, 663 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2011)		
United States v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)		
United States v. Huitron-Guizar, 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)		
United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)		
United States v. Meza-Rodriguez, 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015)		

United States v. Portillo-Munoz, 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
United States v. Reese, 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	23
United States v. Torres, 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	16, 22
Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Suprer 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	
Statutes and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	
18 U.S.C. § 922(k)	10
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 4302	22
Other Authorities	
SHORTER OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1993)	8
